TECHNIQUESUSED IN TEACHING PRONUNCIATION

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

BY
Bikram Subedi
Faculty of Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2011



TECHNIQUESUSED IN TEACHING PRONUNCIATION

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

BY
Bikram Subedi
Faculty of Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2011

T.U. Registration No. : 56467- 1991 Date of Approval of Thesis
Proposal: 2067, Ashadh 18
2" Year Exam Roll No. : 480151 Date of Submission: 2068/4/12



DECLARATION

I, hereby, declare that to the best of my knowledge thisthesisis original no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any
university.

Date 2068/ 04/11

Bikram Subedi



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Mr. Bikram Subedi has prepared this thesis entitled
Techniques Used in Teaching Pronunciation under my guidance and
supervision. | recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date 2068/ 04/12 i
Mr. Nabaraj Neupane

Lecturer
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus,Pokhara,

Nepal



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUTION

Thisthesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Research

Guidance Committee.

Mr. Amirman Shrestha

Reader and Head

Department of English Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Bishnu Hari Timilsina

Lecturer

Department of English Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Mr. Nabaraj Neupane (Guide)
L ecturer

Department of English Education

Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Date 2067/04/15

Signature



EVALUTION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis

Evaluation and Approval Committee.

Mr. Amirman Shrestha

Reader and Head

Department of English Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Govinda Raj Bhattarai (Ph.D)
Professor

Faculty of Education,

University Campus, Kirtipur,
Kathmandu,

Nepal

Mr. Nabaraj Neupane (Guide)
Lecturer

Department of English Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Signature

Chairperson



DEDICATION

Dedicated To
Kritika, Prajna and Prashna



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| am heavily indebted to a number of people who have helped me in the writing
of thisthesis. Initially, | would like to express my profound gratitude to my
thesissupervisor Mr. Nabaraj Neupane, Lecturer of the Department of
English Education who has put enormous effort in course of completing this
work. He did not only provide me his valuable time but also supported me
with all sorts of ideas from the beginning to the end.

| am immensely grateful to Mr. Amir Man Shrestha, Reader and Head,
Department of English Education for his suggestions and encouragement.

| would like to extend my sincere gratitude to the intellectual personalities of
Department of English Education, Reader Mr. Tritha Raj Aryal, Reader
Mr.Yam Bahadur Kshetry and Lecturer Mr. Bishnu Hari Timilsina for
their invaluable suggestions and encouragement.

| am immensely grateful to Mr. Pitri Raj Banstola, Teaching assistant of the
Department of English Education for his constructive suggestions and support.
Here, | would like to offer my sincere thanks to al the principals and teachers
of the selected schools who helped me in the process of data collection. Last,
but certainly not least, enormous thanks to Mrs. Shobha Adhikari (Safal
Books and Stationary, Nadipur, Pokhara ) for her excellent computer works.

Date 2067/04/12 Bikram Subedi



ABSTRACT

This research work entitled "Techniques Used in Teaching Pronunciation' is an
attempt to find out the most dominant techniques in teaching pronunciation in
the primary level. For the study, the data were the audio-record of the
classroom discourse and the field notes collected from ten English medium
schools of Kaski district. The audio-recorded data were transcribed, analyzed
and interpreted using both the descriptive and simple statistical tools. Both
primary and secondary source of data were used for the study. By this study,
the researcher found out that teachers used only eight techniques to teach
pronunciation and among them Drilling and Modelling Techniques were the
most frequently used techniques in teaching pronunciation. They were used by
50 and 42.85 percent teachers respectively. Similarly, Reading Aloud
Technique was used by 35.71 percent teachers. Syllable Breaking Technique
came in the fourth position. It was used by 21.42 percent teachers. Besides, the
teachers also used Chaining, Phonetic Symbol, Minimal Pair and Tranglation
Technique to teach pronunciation. They covered 7.14 Percent each. Whereas,
21.42 percent teachers did not do any activities related to teaching of
pronunciation.

The thesis consists of four chapters. Chapter one deals with the introduction. It
consists of general background, English language teaching in the context of
Nepal, pronunciation: definition and importance, features of pronunciation,
organs of speech, teaching pronunciation, pronunciation: a neglected aspect,
problems inteaching pronunciation, review of the related literature,
significance and the objectives of the study. Similarly, chapter two deals with
the methodology. It encompasses source of data, population of the study,
sampling procedure, research tools, process of data collection, process of data
analysis and the limitations of the study. Likewise, chapter threeisthe core
part of thisthesis. It deals with the analysis and interpretation of the data.
Chapter four consists of the findings of the study and recommendations.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowledgement

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER -ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Genera Background

Page

Vi
Vil
Viii-X
Xi
Xii

Xiii

1.1.1 English Language Teaching in the Context of Nepal 2

1.1.2 Pronunciation: Definition and Importance

1.1.3 Features of Pronunciation
1.1.4 Organs of Speech
1.1.5 Pronunciation: A Neglected Aspect

1.1.6 Problems in Teaching Pronunciation
1.1.6.1 Problemson the Part of Teacher
1.1.6.2 Lack of Materials
1.1.6.3 Problems on the Part of Students
1.1.6.4 Difficulty Dueto Inherent Cause

1.1.7 Teaching Pronunciation

1.2 Review of the Related Literature
1.3 Objectives of the Study

1.4 Significance of the Study

1.5 Definition of Key Terms

17

12
13
16
16

17
18
19
24
27
27
28



CHAPTER-TWO: METHODOLOGY
2.1 Sources of Data

2.1.1 Primary Source of Data
2.1.2 Secondary Source of Data

2.2 Population of the Study
2.3 Sample Population

2.4 Sampling Procedure
2.5 Toolsfor Data Collection

2.6 Process of Data Collection
2.7 Process of Data Analysis
2.8 Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER- THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

3.1 Typica English Language Classin Nepal

3.2 Comparison of Teachers Pronunciation with

the Standard Pronunciation

3.3 Descriptive Analysis of the Techniques Used in

Teaching Pronunciation

331
3.3.2
3.3.3
334
3.35
3.3.6

3.3.7
3.3.8
3.39

Modelling Technique
Drilling technique

Reading Aloud Technique
Syllable Breaking Technique
Chaining Technique
Phonetic Symbol Technique
44

Trandation Technique
Minimal Pair Technique

Use of Tongue Position and Gestures

3.3.10 Use of Materials
3.4 Statistical Study of the Techniques
Used by the Teachers

29-31
29

29
29

30
30

30
30
30
31
31
32-48

32

36

38
38
40
41
42
43

45
46
47
47

a7



CHAPTRE-FOUR: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS 49-51

4.1 Findings 49
4.2 Recommendations 51
REFERENCES 52-53

APPENDICES 54-84



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1 Elements of Pronunciation in Two Categories
Table 2 English Consonants with Their Detailed Description
Table 3 English Vowelswith Their Detailed Description
Table 4 Modéel of English Language Class-|
Table 5 Model of English Language Class-||
Table 6 Modéel of English Language Class-1I|
Table 7 Comparison of Teachers Pronunciation
with Standard Pronunciation
Table 8 Modelling Technique-|
Table 9 Modelling Technique-11
Table 10 Drilling Technique
Table 11 Reading Aloud Technique
Table 12 Syllable Breaking Technique
Table 13 Chaining Technique
Table 14 Phonetic Symbol Technique
Table 15 Trandation Technique
Table 16 Minimal Pair Technique

Table 17 Technigues Used in Teaching Pronunciation
Table 18 Number of Teachers Using Different Techniques

Page

10
33

35

37
39
39
40
41
42
43

45
46

47
48



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1 Features of Pronunciation
Figure 2 Organs of Speech

Page

12



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CD Compact Disc

EFL English as a Foreign Language
ESL English as a Second Language
ELT English Language Teaching

etc. et cetera ( other similar things)

e.g. for example (examplia gratia)

G.T. Grammar Translation

HOD Head of the Department

I. e Ideast (that isto say/in other words)
Ma. Vi. Madhyamik Vidalaya ( Secondary School)
No. Number

p. Page

PNC Prithvi Narayan Campus

S.N. Serial Number

SL Second Language

SL.C School Leaving Certificate

Ss Students

T Teacher



