# TECHNIQUES USED IN TEACHING PRONUNCIATION

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

### BY

Bikram Subedi
Faculty of Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2011

## TECHNIQUES USED IN TEACHING PRONUNCIATION

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

### BY

### Bikram Subedi

**Faculty of Education** 

Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

2011

**T.U. Registration No. : 56467- 1991** 

**Date of Approval of Thesis** Proposal: 2067, Ashadh 18

2<sup>nd</sup> Year Exam Roll No.: 480151

Date of Submission: 2068/4/12

### **DECLARATION**

university.	
Date 2068/ 04/11	
	Bikram Subedi

I, hereby, declare that to the best of my knowledge this thesis is original no part

of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

### RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Mr. Bikram Subedi has prepared this thesis entitled **Techniques Used in Teaching Pronunciation** under my guidance and supervision. I recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date 2068/04/12 .....

Mr. Nabaraj Neupane

Lecturer

Department of English Education

**Faculty of Education** 

Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara,

Nepal

# RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUTION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Research Guidance Committee.

Mr. Amirman Shrestha	Signature
Reader and Head	
Department of English Education	Chairperson
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara	
Bishnu Hari Timilsina Lecturer Department of English Education Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara	 Member
Mr. Nabaraj Neupane (Guide) Lecturer Department of English Education Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara	 Member

Date 2067/04/15

# **EVALUTION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee.

	Signature
Mr. Amirman Shrestha Reader and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	Champerson
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara	
Govinda Raj Bhattarai (Ph.D)	
Professor	Expert
Faculty of Education,	•
University Campus, Kirtipur,	
Kathmandu,	
Nepal	
Mr. Nabaraj Neupane (Guide)	
Lecturer	•••••
Department of English Education	Member
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara	
Date	

# **DEDICATION**

# Dedicated To Kritika, Prajna and Prashna

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I am heavily indebted to a number of people who have helped me in the writing of this thesis. Initially, I would like to express my profound gratitude to my thesis supervisor **Mr. Nabaraj Neupane**, Lecturer of the Department of English Education who has put enormous effort in course of completing this work. He did not only provide me his valuable time but also supported me with all sorts of ideas from the beginning to the end.

I am immensely grateful to **Mr. Amir Man Shrestha**, Reader and Head, Department of English Education for his suggestions and encouragement. I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to the intellectual personalities of Department of English Education, Reader **Mr. Tritha Raj Aryal**, Reader **Mr.Yam Bahadur Kshetry** and Lecturer **Mr. Bishnu Hari Timilsina** for their invaluable suggestions and encouragement.

I am immensely grateful to **Mr. Pitri Raj Banstola**, Teaching assistant of the Department of English Education for his constructive suggestions and support. Here, I would like to offer my sincere thanks to all the principals and teachers of the selected schools who helped me in the process of data collection. Last, but certainly not least, enormous thanks to Mrs. Shobha Adhikari (Safal Books and Stationary, Nadipur, Pokhara ) for her excellent computer works.

Date 2067/04/12

Bikram Subedi

### **ABSTRACT**

This research work entitled 'Techniques Used' in Teaching Pronunciation' is an attempt to find out the most dominant techniques in teaching pronunciation in the primary level. For the study, the data were the audio-record of the classroom discourse and the field notes collected from ten English medium schools of Kaski district. The audio-recorded data were transcribed, analyzed and interpreted using both the descriptive and simple statistical tools. Both primary and secondary source of data were used for the study. By this study, the researcher found out that teachers used only eight techniques to teach pronunciation and among them Drilling and Modelling Techniques were the most frequently used techniques in teaching pronunciation. They were used by 50 and 42.85 percent teachers respectively. Similarly, Reading Aloud Technique was used by 35.71 percent teachers. Syllable Breaking Technique came in the fourth position. It was used by 21.42 percent teachers. Besides, the teachers also used Chaining, Phonetic Symbol, Minimal Pair and Translation Technique to teach pronunciation. They covered 7.14 Percent each. Whereas, 21.42 percent teachers did not do any activities related to teaching of pronunciation.

The thesis consists of four chapters. Chapter one deals with the introduction. It consists of general background, English language teaching in the context of Nepal, pronunciation: definition and importance, features of pronunciation, organs of speech, teaching pronunciation, pronunciation: a neglected aspect, problems in teaching pronunciation, review of the related literature, significance and the objectives of the study. Similarly, chapter two deals with the methodology. It encompasses source of data, population of the study, sampling procedure, research tools, process of data collection, process of data analysis and the limitations of the study. Likewise, chapter three is the core part of this thesis. It deals with the analysis and interpretation of the data. Chapter four consists of the findings of the study and recommendations.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Declaration	i
Recommendation for Acceptance	ii
<b>Recommendation for Evaluation</b>	iii
<b>Evaluation and Approval</b>	iv
Dedication	V
Acknowledgement	vi
Abstract	vii
<b>Table of Contents</b>	viii-x
List of Tables	xi
List of Figures	xii
List of Abbreviations	xiii
CHAPTER -ONE : INTRODUCTION  1.1 General Background	<b>1-28</b>
1.1.1 English Language Teaching in the Context of Nepa	
1.1.2 Pronunciation: Definition and Importance	5
1.1.3 Features of Pronunciation	8
1.1.4 Organs of Speech	12
1.1.5 Pronunciation: A Neglected Aspect	13
1.1.6 Problems in Teaching Pronunciation	16
1.1.6.1 Problems on the Part of Teacher	16
1.1.6.2 Lack of Materials 17	
1.1.6.3 Problems on the Part of Students	17
1.1.6.4 Difficulty Due to Inherent Cause	18
1.1.7 Teaching Pronunciation	19
1.2 Review of the Related Literature	24
1.3 Objectives of the Study	27
1.4 Significance of the Study	27
1.5 Definition of Key Terms	28

	R-TWO: METHODOLOGY arces of Data	<b>29-31</b> 29
2.	1.1 Primary Source of Data	29
2.	1.2 Secondary Source of Data	29
	pulation of the Study mple Population	30 30
2.4 Sa	mpling Procedure	30
2.5 To	ools for Data Collection	30
2.6 Pr	ocess of Data Collection	30
2.7 Pro	ocess of Data Analysis	31
2.8 Li	mitations of the Study	31
CHAPTER	- THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	32-48
3.1 Typi	cal English Language Class in Nepal	32
3.2 Con	nparison of Teachers' Pronunciation with	
the s	Standard Pronunciation	36
3.3 Desc	criptive Analysis of the Techniques Used in	
Teac	hing Pronunciation	38
3.3.1	Modelling Technique	38
3.3.2	Drilling technique	40
3.3.3	Reading Aloud Technique	41
3.3.4	Syllable Breaking Technique	42
3.3.5	Chaining Technique	43
3.3.6	Phonetic Symbol Technique	
	44	
3.3.7	Translation Technique	45
3.3.8	Minimal Pair Technique	46
3.3.9	Use of Tongue Position and Gestures	47
3.3.10	Use of Materials	47
3.4 Stati	stical Study of the Techniques	
Used	by the Teachers	47

CHAPTRE-FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 4.1 Findings	<b>49-51</b> 49
4.2 Recommendations	51
REFERENCES APPENDICES	52-53 54-84

### LIST OF TABLES

	Page
Table 1 Elements of Pronunciation in Two Categories	6
Table 2 English Consonants with Their Detailed Description	9
Table 3 English Vowels with Their Detailed Description	10
Table 4 Model of English Language Class-I	33
Table 5 Model of English Language Class-II	34
Table 6 Model of English Language Class-III	35
Table 7 Comparison of Teachers' Pronunciation	
with Standard Pronunciation	37
Table 8 Modelling Technique-I	39
Table 9 Modelling Technique-II	39
Table 10 Drilling Technique	40
Table 11 Reading Aloud Technique	41
Table 12 Syllable Breaking Technique	42
Table 13 Chaining Technique	43
Table 14 Phonetic Symbol Technique	44
Table 15 Translation Technique	45
Table 16 Minimal Pair Technique	46
Table 17 Techniques Used in Teaching Pronunciation	47
Table 18 Number of Teachers Using Different Techniques	48

# LIST OF FIGURES

	rage
Figure 1 Features of Pronunciation	8
Figure 2 Organs of Speech	12

### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CD Compact Disc

EFL English as a Foreign Language
ESL English as a Second Language
ELT English Language Teaching
etc. et cetera (other similar things)
e. g. for example (examplia gratia)

G.T. Grammar Translation
HOD Head of the Department

i. e. ideast (that is to say/in other words)

Ma. Vi. Madhyamik Vidalaya (Secondary School)

No. Number p. Page

PNC Prithvi Narayan Campus

S. N. Serial Number SL Second Language

S.L.C. School Leaving Certificate

Ss Students T Teacher